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Jill Bastow

| =—— ==

From: Sean Charlesworth . _ _ . _ __ 1votes
Sent: 23 November 2016 16:23

To: Jill Bastow

Subject: Re: NYM/2016/0697/FL

Dear Jill

Many thanks for your email. | am sending today a landscaping plan that indicates all the areas of work,
where the spoil will be deposited, trees to be coppiced and new tree planting, also indicated are the
proposed low lying marsh areas. The native trees to be planted will be approximately 25 assorted Alder,
Silver Birch, English Oak and Scots Pine. We will plant these after the landscaping works are completed
and in the next tree planting season. The approximate height of the saplings will be 1 m to 1.5 m and will
be spaced at 5 m apart to comply with Rona Charles desire for open ground to encourage herbaceous
plants.

I have also sent the cross sections of the pond indicating the depths and it also indicates some of the low
lying marsh areas, please note there is an extra larger area that is indicated on the landscaping plan but
not on the cross sections.

| trust all is in order and if you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.
Regards

Sean Charlesworth

Treasurer

Throxenbt Mere Angling Club

From: Jill Bastow <j.bastow@northyorkmoors.org.uk>
Sent: 16 November 2016 10:02

To: Sean Charlesworth ——
Subject: RE: NYM/2016/0697/FL ‘: 93 NOV 2010

Dear Sean
Many thanks for your email.

| visited the site last week and | concur with your assertion that a tree survey is not required. However we
will require a landscaping plan that shows the various areas of work as suggested by Rona Charles,
particularly as the plan submitted with your application simply shows the outline of the proposed fishing
pond. This should identify the proposed low lying marshy area; the area for the depositing of spoil from the
excavation; those trees to be coppiced; and area of new tree planting. It should also specify plant species,
sizes and planting densities for the new areas of planting. Whilst it would be ideal to have this information
to consider during the processing of your application, it could be made a conditional requirement of any
forthcoming planning permission.

I note you intend to submit a cross section of the pond as requested by the administration team and | look
forward to receiving this. Perhaps you could identify the proposed areas of marsh on this and leave the
remaining information to submit at a later date?

If you need any assistance please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards,




Jill Bastow |

Senior Planning Officer
My normal working hours are : 9.45am-2.30pm Tuesday, Thursday & Friday,; 8.45am-5.30pm Wednesday

North York Moors National Park Authority
Old Vicarage

Bondgate

Helmsley

YO62 5BP

2=:01439 772700 .‘ ‘ \"u_“\! -:i\'}“'-:.:_.
P<: j.bastow@northyorkmoors.org.uk f} 3 W
E: www.northyorkmoors.org.uk '

From: Sean Charlesworth
Sent: 09 November 2016 16:34
To: Jill Bastow

Subject: NYM/2016/0697/FL

Dear Mrs Bastow

Thank you for your letter dated 24th October 2016, the contents of which are noted. | will arrange in the
next week or so to get the scale drawing plan of the cross section of the new fishing pond sent under
separate cover.

With reference to the Tree Survey that you requested, we do not believe that in this case that it is
necessary, there are only some willow trees along the NW & the Northern part of the NE boundary and no
other trees present on the proposed development site. There is a hedgerow of hawthorn along the NE
boundary that is maintained as and when necessary. The covering letter sent with the original application
from Rona Charles, your NYMNPA Ecologist confirms and refers to the above. As part of supporting our
application Rona has requested that we copice most of the willows except those closest to the boundaries
where these will form a screen. She also requested that we try to put as much of the spoil as feasible on
the Northern higher ground which is along the NE boundary. This we will do and as she has suggested we
will plant some native trees here once the project has been completed. | briefly talked with Rona about a
month ago and she suggested that you could contact her should you feel it necessary to clarify any points.
| am not sure if you have made a site visit yet but if not you should find the above when you do.

[ trust all is in order and look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully

Sean Charlesworth

Treasurer

Throxenby Mere Angling Club

CONFIDENTIALITY: The contents of this message are the views of the author, not necessarily the views of
the North York Moors National Park Authority. This is a private message intended for the named
addressee(s) only. Its contents may be confidential.

If you have received this message in error please reply to say so and then delete the message. Any use,
copying, disclosure or distribution by anyone other than the addressee is forbidden.
www.nhorthyorkmoors.org.uk

This email has been sca;nned for eméil related threaté and Eiel_ivered safely by Mlhecast
For more information please visit http.//www.mimecast.com
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